

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

Court of Appeals No. 32,973

FIDENCIO (LENCHO) VILLALOBOS

Plaintiff – Appellee

vs.

NICHOLAS (NICK) VILLALOBOS and  
VILLALOBOS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Defendants – Appellants

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

JAN 08 2015

*Handwritten signature*

COPY

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COUNTY OF DONA ANA

Third Judicial District No. CV-2010-1360  
THE HON. JAMES T. MARTIN

**ANSWER BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted

Matthew P. Holt  
Holt Mynatt Martinez P.C.  
1660 Hickory Loop  
Las Cruces, NM 88005  
(575) 524-8812; Fax (575) 524-0726

and

Corbin Hildebrandt  
Attorney for Plaintiff- Appellee  
1400 Central Ave. SE, Suite 2000  
Albuquerque, NM 87106  
(505) 998-6626; Fax (505) 998-6628

## Table of Contents

Statement of the Facts .....	1
Argument.....	10
I. The trial court properly ordered Villalobos Construction Company to purchase Lencho’s shares of stock as it was a remedy authorized under § 53-16-16 NMSA.....	10
A. The trial court properly exercised its authority under § 53-16-16 NMSA....	11
B. The court had authority to fashion an equitable remedy, other than dissolution of the company. ....	14
1. Lencho’s complaint clearly put the Appellants on notice that he was seeking either dissolution or such other equitable relief as the trial court found appropriate. ....	15
2. Both parties were aware that the trial court might order one party to purchase the other parties’ interest; the trial court could therefore properly allow the complaint to be amended to conform to the evidence. ....	16
3. The complaint did not need to ask either generally for equitable relief or specifically for the forced purchase of Lencho’s stock; the trial court had jurisdiction to enter such a ruling as a matter of law. ....	17
II. The trial court did not err in refusing to order the sale of stock on the terms described in the Buy-Sell Agreement.....	18
A. The Buy-Sell Agreement is wholly inapplicable because there was no triggering event.....	18
1. Lencho did not trigger a duty to sell his shares of stock when he stopped working for the company.....	20
2. Lencho did not trigger a duty to sell his shares by filing this action.....	21
B. Appellants have waived any right to rely on the Buy-Sell Agreement .....	24

1. By their silence and inaction, Appellants waived any right to rely on the Buy-Sell Agreement if Lencho triggered an obligation to sell when he was forced to stop working for the company. ....	25
2. By their actions and inactions, Appellants waived any right to rely on the Buy-Sell Agreement if Lencho triggered an obligation to sell when he filed a lawsuit seeking to dissolve the company. ....	26
C. Appellants should be estopped to rely on the Buy-Sell Agreement .....	26
D. Enforcement of the Buy-Sell Agreement would be unconscionable.....	28
III. The trial court’s decision with regard to the date that interest began to accrue must not be disturbed on appeal .....	31
A. Appellants failed to preserve this issue because they did not raise it with the trial court. ....	31
B. Appellants should be estopped from pursuing this issue because they have taken advantage of a parallel ruling.....	33
Conclusion.....	34
Statement concerning oral arguments .....	35

## Table of Authorities

### New Mexico cases

<i>Citizens Bank v. C&amp;H Construction Co.</i> , 1976-NMCA-063; 89 N.M. 360; 552 P.2d 796, <i>cert. denied</i> , 90 N.M. 7, 558 P.2d 619 (1976) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 2006-NMCA-99; 140 N.M. 249; 142 P.3d 17. ....	20
<i>Harbison v. Johnston</i> , 2001-NMCA-051; 130 N.M. 595; 28 P.3d 1136 .....	33
<i>McCauley v. Tom McCauley &amp; Sons</i> , 1989-NMCA-065; 104 N.M. 523, 724 P.2d 232 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>McMinn v. MBF Operating Acquisition Corporation</i> , 2007-NMSC-040; 142 N.M. 160; 164 P.3d 41 .....	28
<i>Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs.</i> , 2011-NMSC-033; 150 N.M. 398; 259 P.3d 803 .....	30, 31
<i>Santa Fe Pac. Trust, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2012-NMSC-028; ___ N.M. ___; 285 P.3d 595 .....	34
<i>Schmitz v. Smentowski</i> , 1990-NMSC-002; 109 N.M. 386; 785 P.2d 726.....	15

### Cases from other jurisdictions

<i>Anderson v. Clemens Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 214 Neb. 283, 333 N.W.2d 900 (Neb. 1983) .....	21
<i>Baylor v. Beverly Book Co.</i> , 216 Va. 22, 216 S.E.2d 18 (Va. 1975) .....	22
<i>Brynwood v. Schweisberger</i> , 393 Ill. App. 3d 339 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2009)....	22
<i>Redstone v. National Amusements, Inc.</i> , 2006 MDBT 12; 2006 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 10 (2006).....	22

**Statutes**

§ 53-16-16..... passim

**Rules**

Rule 12-213 NMRA ..... 11, 12, 28

Rule 12-216 NMRA ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Cambridge Dictionaries on-line ..... 20

Collins Complete and Unabridged Dictionary ..... 21

Dictionary.com ..... 20

F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, *O’Neal and Thompson’s  
Oppression of Minority Shareholders and LLC Members*, ..... 29

R. Thompson, *Corporate Dissolution and Shareholders’ Reasonable  
Expectations*, 66 Wash. U. Law Rev., 193 (1988)..... 23
